
1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
Monday, 1st February, 2016
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Audit and Governance Committee, which will 
be held at: 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Monday, 1st February, 2016
at 7.00 pm .

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Democratic Services 
Officer

Gary Woodhall
The Directorate of Governance
Tel: 01992 564470   
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:

Councillors: J Knapman (Chairman), L Hughes, and S Weston

Independent: A Jarvis (Vice-Chairman) and N Nanayakkara

WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed.  The meeting may also be otherwise filmed by 
third parties with the Chairman’s permission.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for web casting and/or training 
purposes. If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they 
should sit in the upper council chamber public gallery area or otherwise indicate to 
the Chairman before the start of the meeting.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Senior Democratic Services 
Officer on 01992 564249.



Audit and Governance Committee Monday, 1 February 2016

2

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be recorded for 
subsequent repeated viewing on the Internet and copies of the recording could be 
made available for those that request it.

By being present at this meeting it is likely that the recording cameras will capture your 
image and this will result in your
[...]
rt is based;  and

(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 
include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential information (as 
defined in Rule 10) and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political 



Audit and Governance Committee Monday, 1 February 2016

4

advisor.

Inspection of background papers may be arranged by contacting the officer 
responsible for the item.



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Audit and Governance Committee Date: Monday, 30 November 
2015

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 7.00  - 8.05 pm

Members 
Present:

J Knapman (Chairman), A Jarvis (Vice-Chairman), L Hughes, 
N Nanayakkara and S Weston

Other 
Councillors:

C Whitbread

Apologies: - 

Officers 
Present:

C O'Boyle (Director of Governance), R Palmer (Director of Resources), 
S Marsh (Chief Internal Auditor), S Linsley (Senior Auditor), G J Woodhall 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer) and J Leither (Webcasting Officer)

Also in 
attendance:

D Eagles (External Auditor)

24. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman reminded everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live 
to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its 
meetings.

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct.

26. MINUTES 

Resolved:

(1) That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2015 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

27. MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising from the previous meeting for the Committee to 
consider.

28. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 

The Committee noted its Work Programme for 2015/16, which had included some 
minor updates from the previous meeting.

29. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/15 

The External Auditor presented the Annual Audit Letter for 2014/15.



Audit and Governance 
[...]
tions from the Committee, the External Auditor stated that it was 
perfectly normal for the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim to highlight a number of 
issues. It was a multi-million pound claim and issues were highlighted every year. 
The detailed report to be considered by the Committee at its next meeting would 
indicate the small scale of the issues identified by the Audit. The Committee was 
pleased to note that an unqualified opinion had been given by the External Auditors.

Resolved:

(1) That the Annual Audit Letter issued by the External Auditor for 2014/15 be 
noted.

30. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT - SEPTEMBER TO NOVEMBER 2015 

The Senior Auditor presented the Internal Audit Monitoring Report for the period 
September to November 2015, which provided a summary of the work undertaken by 
the Internal Audit Service during this time.

The Senior Auditor advised the Committee that four reports had been issued since 
the previous meeting, of which three had been given Substantial Assurance – 
Member Allowances, Local Land Charges and Grounds Maintenance - and one had 
been given Limited Assurance. The Limited Assurance Audit had been issued for 
Bed & Breakfast Accommodation for Homeless Persons; the contracts in place for 
providing Bed and Breakfast accommodation had not been extended to cover the 
period to 31 March 2016, although this had subsequently been carried out. A 
weakness had also been identified in the systems for monitoring and collecting Bed & 
Breakfast arrears, which had now been addressed.



Audit and Governance Committee Monday, 30 November 2015

3

The Senior Auditor reported that the Recommendation Tracker contained two 
recommendations which had passed their due date. The reconciliation of the 
Development Control fees was in progress and resources were being concentrated 
on  bringing these up to date. In respect of Corporate Procurement, the recruitment 
process for an individual within Human Resources, whose work would include 
exi
[...]
Governance explained that some members of the Corporate Fraud 
Team had transferred from the old Housing Directorate as part of the recent 
restructure to create a central Corporate Fraud Team. The Corporate Fraud Team 
routinely investigated all Right-To-Buy applications received by the Council.

The Director of Governance also mentioned that the Corporate Debt Working Group 
had recommended that smaller debts, those below £500 in value, should be pursued 
by individual Directorates rather than Legal Officers. It was found that early dialogue 
with Debtors was an effective tactic, and assistance for Debtors was also available 
including referrals to Debt Advice Agencies.

Resolved:

(1) That the progress being made both against the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan 
and by the Corporate Fraud Team be noted.

31. AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE - PROPOSED TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report on the proposed terms of reference for 
the Audit and Standards Committee.



Audit and Governance Committee Monday, 30 November 2015

4

The Chief Internal Auditor advised the Committee that many local authorities had 
combined their Audit and Standards Committees, especially as the workload of the 
Standards Committee had dwindled over recent years since the introduction of the 
Localism Act 2011. The proposal was to combine the Standards Committee with the 
Audit and Governance Committee and have a combined Terms of Reference that 
followed good practice from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA). The Committee was reassured that there were no new 
functions in the proposed Terms of Reference that were not already being performed 
by one of the two Committees. 

The Chief Internal Auditor highlighted one issue concerning oversight of Treasury 
Management. Currently, it was the Audit & Governance Committee which provided 
Member monitoring of the Council’s Treasury Management function, and the 
Committee received three reports
[...]
ncluding:

(i) the purpose, authority and responsibility of Internal Audit;

(ii) Internal Audit independence and objectivity;

(iii) the scope of Internal Audit activities;

(iv) planning and reporting; and

(v) Internal Audit resources.

Resolved:

(1) That the revised Internal Audit Charter 2015, attached at Appendix A of the 
report, be approved.

33. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS - MID-YEAR 
REPORT 2015/16 

The Director of Resources presented the mid-year progress report on Treasury 
Management and Prudential Indicators, which covered the treasury activity for the 
first half of 2015/16, and was a requirement of the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management.

The Director reported that, during the first half of the year, the Council had continued 
to finance all capital expenditure from within internal resources. The estimate for the 
Capital Programme during 2015/16 had indicated expenditure of £26.428million, 
which would be financed by capital grants, capital receipts and revenue. The Capital 
Programme for the three-year period ending 31 March 2018 had predicted 
expenditure of £72million, with £3million available in usable capital receipts and 



Audit and Governance Committee Monday, 30 November 2015

6

£2million in the Major Repairs Reserve. Therefore, it was considered that adequate 
resources existed for the Council’s Capital Programme in the medium term. 

The Director advised the Committee that the Council had £53.1million under 
investment at 30 September 2015, and the average net investment position of the 
Council had been approximately £61.9million throughout the first half of 2015/16. The 
Council’s investments as at 30 September 2015 had consisted of £45.5million in 
fixed investments, £2.6million in variable investments and £5million in long-term 
investments. The Council had also received a further dividend from the 
administrators of the Heritable Bank; the Council had now received 98% of the value 
of its deposits. No further update had been received from the Administrator. The 
importance of carefully monitoring and controlling the Council’s cash flow to ensure 
enough funds were available each day to cover outgoings was highlighted; this would 
become more difficult as the Council used up its capital receipts and reduced its 
investment balances.

The Director stated that the Council held loans totalling £184.7million at 30 
September 2014, the majority of which had funded the self-financing of the Housing 
Revenue Account. It was not anticipated that the Council would require further loans 
in 2015/16, but it was expected that further borrowing would occur in 2016/17 to fund 
capital projects such as the Epping Forest Shopping Park. The revised Capital 
Programme for the five-year period to 2019/20 would be considered by the Cabinet 
at its meeting on 3 December 2015.

Finally, the Director added that there had been no breaches of any of the prudential 
indicators relating to capital activity, the indebtedness for capital purposes and the 
Council’s overall Treasury position.

In response to questions from the Members of the Committee, the Director of 
Resources stated that the return on the Epping Forest Shopping Park would be 
significantly higher than the rates currently available on the Money Market. The 
forecast was that the Council would receive approximately £2.5million in rent each 
year for an estimated build cost of £30million. Councils were generally looking to 
invest in property to increase their financial resilience.

The Director acknowledged that the Council’s total investments had decreased a little 
over the period, and a longer term trends table could be provided for Members if they 
wished. It was clarified that the 98% return from the Council’s investment with 
Heritable Bank included both the initial deposit and interest due. The Council had not 
breached any of its Prudential Indicators previously, and the ‘cost of carry’, i.e. the 
cost of borrowing in advance of need, was explained for the benefit of the 
Committee.

The Committee noted that, with only very low interest rates available on the money 
markets, the Council had embarked on a strategy of capital investment in order to 
obtain better returns for its money. It was accepted that the report did not indicate 
any real cause for concern with the management of the Council’s Treasury 
Management function at the current time.

Resolved:

(1) That the mid-year progress report on Treasury Management and the 
prudential Indicators for 2015/16, and the management of the risks therein, be noted.



Audit and Governance Committee Monday, 30 November 2015

7

34. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Committee noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration.

35. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Committee noted that there was no business which necessitated the exclusion of 
the public and press from the meeting.

CHAIRMAN





Audit & Governance Committee Work Programme 2015/16 
(revised September 2015)

29 June 2015
 Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15.
 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit.
 Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report.
 Annual Governance Statement.
 Internal Audit Progress Report.

21 September 2015
 Treasury Management Annual Outturn Report.
 Statutory Statement of Accounts.
 Internal Audit Progress Report.

 Annual Governance Report 2014/15.

30 November 2015 
 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report.
 Internal Audit Progress Report.
 Review of the Internal Audit Charter
 Review of the Audit and Governance Committee Terms of Reference.
 Schedule of Meetings for 2016/17.

 Annual Audit Letter 2014/15.

1 February 2016 
 Treasury Management Investment & Strategy Statements.
 Internal Audit Progress Report.

 Grant Claims Audit Report 2014/15.

31 March 2016 
 Effectiveness of Risk Management.
 Internal Audit Progress Report
 Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan 2016/17.
 Internal
[...]
ixed Rate Exposure (100%) and Upper Limit for Variable 
Rate Exposure (75%) for each of the years up to 2018/19;

(b) the maximum amount of the portfolio being invested for longer than 364 days 
is £15m; and

(c) the maximum limit set for investment exposure per country is 30%.

17. The risks associated with this section are as follows:

(a) Credit and Counterparty Risk – the risk of failure by a third party to meet its 
contractual obligations to the Council, i.e. goes into liquidation. The Council’s 
counter-party lists and limits reflect a prudent attitude towards organisations with 
which funds may be deposited and these are regularly updated by our treasury 
advisors.  It can be seen from the table above and from advice given by Arlingclose

            that the Council is keeping deposits fairly liquid and the number of Counterparties is 
restricted.

(b) Liquidity Risk – the risk that cash will not be available when it is needed, 
incurring additional unbudgeted costs for short-term loans.  The Director of 
Resources has monthly meetings with treasury staff, to go through the cash flow for 
the coming month.  A number of Money Market Funds are used to ensure adequate 
cash remains available.

(c) Interest Rate Risk – the risk of fluctuations in interest rates. The Council is 
proposing a maximum of 75% of its investments can be invested in variable rates, 
and the remainder are in fixed rate deposits.  This allows the Council to receive 
reasonable rates, whilst at the same time, gives the Council flexibility to take 
advantage of any changes in interest rates.  The view of the Council’s treasury 
advisors is that interest rates are unlikely to change significantly in the short to 
medium term.

18. The prudential indicators within this section assist the Council to reduce the risk of:



(a) counterparties going into liquidation by ensuring only highly rated institutions 
are used when investing the Council’s money;  

(b) the Council incurring unbudgeted sh
[...]
 its debt. 

2.5 The Council’s primary objective in relation to investments remains the security of capital.  
The liquidity or accessibility of the Council’s investments followed by the yield earned on 
investments remain important but are secondary considerations.  



Report to the Audit and Governance 
Committee

Report reference: C-016-2015/16
Date of meeting: 01 Feb 2016
Portfolio: Governance and Development Management

Subject: Internal Audit Monitoring Report - December 2015 and January 
2016

Responsible Officer: Sarah Marsh (01992 564446).

Democratic Services: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470).

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

(1) The Committee notes on the progress being made against the 2015/16 Internal 
Audit plan and by the Corporate Fraud Team; and

(2) The Committee agrees the suggestion to drop or defer a small number of 
audits.

Executive Summary:

This report provides a summary of the work undertaken by Internal Audit between December 
2015 and January 2016, progress against the 2015/16 Internal Audit plan and a summary of 
the work undertaken by the Corporate Fraud Team. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision:

Monitoring report as required by the Audit and Governance Committee Terms of Reference. 

Other Options for Action:

No other options.

Report:

2015/16 Internal Audit Plan

1. Work has continued on the 2015/16 Audit Plan as detailed in Appendix 1. In order to 
deliver this year’s plan within the resources available, the Audit & Governance Committee is 
requested to approve the deferral of the audits detailed in the table below. Whether they will 
be included in next year’s work plan will form part of the audit planning process for 2016/17 
due to be reported to the March 2016 meeting of the Committee:

 Gifts and Hospitality – defer to next year to allow time for the introduction of a 
new electronic system.

 Grants to Voluntary Organisations – defer due to a bereavement within the 
section.



 Facilities Management Contracts – cover in next
[...]
 priority 
compared with the main 
task of registering 
planning applications, 
preparing reports for 
planning committees and 
issuing planning 
permission. However, as 
set out in our policy, we 
will target this area for 
improvement and 
compliance.

Senior Technical 
Officer 
Development 
Control

Assistant Director 
(Development 
Management)

Sept 2014 30/04/16 Overdue



EFDC Internal Audit Recommendation Tracker (Overdue and In Progress)
Last updated: 20 January 2016


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Audit & Governance Work Programme 2015/16
	7 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2016/17 - 2018/19
	AGC-015 Treasury Mgmt Strategy App I
	AGC-015 Treasury Mgmt Strategy App II

	8 Internal Audit Monitoring Report - December 2015 and January 2016
	AGC-016 Int Audit Monitoring App I
	AGC-016 Int Audit Monitoring App II




Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Audit and Governance Committee Date: 1 February 2016 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 7.00  - 7.50 pm

Members 
Present:

J Knapman (Chairman), A Jarvis (Vice-Chairman), L Hughes and 
N Nanayakkara

Other 
Councillors: - 

Apologies: S Weston

Officers 
Present:

C O'Boyle (Director of Governance), S Marsh (Chief Internal Auditor), 
S Alford (Principal Accountant), G J Woodhall (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer) and S Tautz (Webcasting Officer)

36. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman reminded everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live 
to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its 
meetings.

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct.

38. MINUTES 

Resolved:

(1) That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2015 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

39. MATTERS ARISING 

In respect of the Terms of Reference for the proposed Audit & Standards Committee, 
the Director of Governance reported that the Standards Committee was not in favour 
of the potential merger, at its meeting held on 25 January 2016. A report would now 
be submitted to the Council on 17 February 2016 to resolve the matter.

The Chairman stated that this issue should not be viewed as a disagreement 
between the two bodies as this Committee, whilst in favour of a merger, did not have 
particularly strong views on the matter either way.

40. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 

The Committee noted its Work Programme for 2015/16, which had included some 



Audit and Governance Committee 1 February 2016

2

minor updates since the previous meeting.

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Director of Governance reminded 
the Committee that it did have the authority to call Officers before it. However, it was 
important that there was a purpose behind calling an Officer before the Committee, 
and the Audit Recommendation Tracker could be used as a mechanism with the 
Committee focusing on those audit recommendations that it felt were not being 
progressed in a timely manner. But the Committee would have to be careful that it 
was not impinging upon the roles of other Committees, particularly the Select 
Committees who routinely monitored performance in their particular areas.

The Chairman welcomed the Director’s response, and commented that the 
Committee should consider calling Officers when it felt that responses to audit 
reports and recommendations were not being provided.

41. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2016/17 - 2018/19 

The Principal Accountant presented a wide-ranging report in respect of the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy for the period 
2016/17 to 2018/19, which was a requirement of the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management and 
covered the authority’s treasury activity for the period concerned. The Strategy 
Statement set out the risks associated with the Council’s treasury activity and how 
these were managed.

The Principal Accountant reported that the Council undertook capital expenditure on 
long-term assets, funded by capital receipts, grants or borrowing. The Committee 
noted that the Council planned to borrow to carry out its capital investment, and that 
the Capital Programme envisaged a balance of £5.207million in capital receipts and 
£0 in the Major Repairs Reserve on 31 March 2019, from which it was concluded that 
adequate resources still existed to fund the Capital Programme in the medium-term. 
The Council’s underlying need to borrow was referred to as the Capital Finance 
Requirement (CFR). As a consequence of the Housing Revenue Account Subsidy 
reform, and some large projects within the Capital Programme, an authorised limit of 
£230million had been set for borrowing, rising to £250million by the end of 2018/19.

The Committee was reminded that the Council’s current investments were subject to 
regular advice from it’s treasury management advisors, Arlingclose, regarding the 
use of counterparties. Members noted that the Council currently had an investment 
portfolio of £54.6million, of which all were invested in the United Kingdom (UK). The 
Committee noted that the maturity profile of the investments ranged from £13.6million 
available for instant access, to £10million with a maturity date between nine months 
and a year; it was important that the cash flow of the Council was carefully monitored 
and controlled to ensure that sufficient funds were available each day to cover its 
outgoings. Members were advised that this would become more difficult as the 
Council used up capital receipts and investment balances reduced.

The Principal Accountant advised members of the key risks associated with the 
Council’s treasury management activity, and how these had been managed 
throughout the year via the use of prudential indicators:

(i) The Credit and Counterparty risk was the possibility of a counterparty 
going into liquidation and failing to meet its obligations to the Council. The 
Council’s counterparty list was both prudent and regularly updated by its 



Audit and Governance Committee 1 February 2016

3

treasury advisors, and the authority kept its investments fairly liquid within a 
restricted counterparty list.

(ii) The Liquidity risk was the possibility that sufficient cash would not be 
available to the Council when required. In mitigation of this risk, a number of 
Money Market Funds were maintained and the Director of Resources held 
monthly meetings with treasury staff to review cash flow requirements.

(iii) The Interest Rate risk was concerned with potential fluctuations in 
interest rates. It was proposed to maintain no more than 75% of the Council’s 
investments in variable rate financial instruments, with the remainder of the 
investments made in fixed rate deposits. This approach would allow the 
Council to take advantage of any favourable changes in interest rates whilst 
also receiving a reasonable return. The Council’s treasury management 
advisors considered that interest rates were unlikely to change significantly in 
the short to medium term.

The Principal Accountant informed the Committee that the Council had borrowed 
between the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for many years, 
and the interest rate charged had been based upon the average investment interest 
earned for the year. Regulations issued by CIPFA required that this interest rate 
should be approved by the Council before the start of the financial year, and it was 
proposed that the average investment interest continue to be used as the rate for any 
inter-fund borrowing.

The Committee noted that the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Investment Strategy would be considered by the Council at its meeting on 18 
February 2016, and that the views of the Committee in respect of the authority’s 
management of the risks associated with its treasury management activity, would be 
reported to the Council meeting.

In response to questions from the Committee, the Principal Accountant explained 
that the expected rise in the Council’s need to borrow was based on an estimate 
including the current size of the Capital Programme, the forecast for the HRA, 
expenditure in the recent past, plus some flexibility or contingency. It was currently 
difficult to envisage the Council needing to borrow more than £250million. It was 
acknowledged that the Balance Sheet on page 25 of the agenda did not strictly show 
the expected extra borrowing, although it did illustrate that the Council would need to 
borrow money in 2017/18 when the Resources Available became a negative figure; 
the Council still expected to borrow the majority of this amount from other Local 
Authorities at a competitive rate of interest. It was accepted that the wording for the 
‘Gross Debt and the Capital Financing Requirement’ section could be clearer, and 
the Principal Accountant agreed to provide Members with a written explanation after 
the meeting.

The Principal Accountant reiterated that the Council’s prime concern was risk and the 
security of its investments; therefore, it would be correct to imply that the Council was 
a low risk authority and was careful about where it invested its money. However, the 
Council needed to diversify from solely investing in Banks, as the Council could lose 
some of its deposit if the Bank failed as an ongoing business. It was highlighted that 
there were no material changes to the Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 
for this year, but increased levels of borrowing and reduction in investment limits 
were key themes that were accentuated last year.

The Committee noted the forecast capital expenditure on the Epping Forest 
Shopping Park, and that this was expected to generate a better return for the Council 



Audit and Governance Committee 1 February 2016

4

than if the funds were invested in Money Market accounts. The Committee also felt 
that the Council was maintaining a relatively low risk strategy, which had been a 
consistent theme for a number of years for the Council’s Treasury Management 
function. In addition, the Committee also recognised that the Council was currently 
aiming to:

(i) diversify from solely investing with Banks;

(ii) maintain liquidity; and

(iii) improve its return from capital investments.

Resolved:

(1) That the Council’s proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Investment Strategy for the period 2016/17 to 2018/19 be noted;

(2) That the arrangements for dealing with the risks associated with its treasury 
management activity, as outlined in the Council’s proposed Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy, be considered adequate; and

Recommended:

(3) That the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment 
Strategy for the period 2016/17 to 2018/19 be recommended to the Council for 
approval and adoption without further amendment.

42. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT - DECEMBER 2015 AND JANUARY 
2016 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Monitoring Report for the 
period December 2015 and January 2016, which provided a summary of the work 
undertaken by the Internal Audit Service during this time.

The Chief Internal Auditor advised the Committee that four reports had been issued 
since the previous meeting, of which 3 had been given Substantial Assurance – 
Community Partnerships, Council Housebuilding Programme and Licensing – and 
one had been given Limited Assurance. The Limited Assurance audit had been 
issued for Planning Fees; the recommendations made in the 2014/15 report had yet 
to be implemented and the main concern was the ability to ensure that all of the 
income due was collected and accounted for. The ICT team had been unable to 
effect regular reconciliations between the Northgate M3 system and the General 
Ledger, making reconciliations a largely manual process. This issue had been raised 
with Northgate.

The Chief Internal Auditor reported that the Recommendation Tracker contained 
three recommendations which had passed their due date, one of which replaced a 
previous Priority 1 recommendation for the reconciliation of Planning Fees (as 
outlined above). A Priority 3 recommendation had also been issued for the Planning 
Fees audit, for invalid applications to be returned to applicants within three months of 
submission, as per the Council’s policy. The final overdue recommendation 
concerned the management of sickness absence and a pilot exercise was being 
carried out within the Communities Directorate.

The Chief Internal Auditor highlighted that the Corporate Fraud Team was continuing 
to focus on the large number of Right-to-Buy applications being received by the 



Audit and Governance Committee 1 February 2016

5

Council, which had resulted in five applications being found as ‘suspicious’. A three-
bedroom semi-detached property in Ongar had been recovered following a long 
investigation and one individual had been successfully prosecuted in relation to Local 
Council Tax fraud. A housing fraud case was due to commence in February 2016.

The Chief Internal Auditor stated that work had continued on the Audit Plan for 
2015/16, but the Committee was requested to approve the deferral of the following 
audits:

(i) Gifts & Hospitality – to allow for the introduction of a new electronic 
system;

(ii) Grants to Voluntary Organisations – a bereavement within the section;

(iii) Facilities Management Contracts – to be included in next year’s e-
invoicing audit as the new system was being piloted in Facilities 
Management;

(iv) Equality & Diversity – staffing vacancies, and not deemed a high risk 
area; and

(v) ICT Asset Management – to be removed as a stock check was being 
undertaken following an internal theft.

Despite the need to defer/remove the small number of audits outlined above, the 
Chief Internal Auditor expected that sufficient audit work would be undertaken to give 
the annual audit opinion for 2015/16.

The Committee was surprised that Equalities & Diversity appeared to be never 
audited, as it had been deferred in 2014/15 as well; were there other means of 
assurance available for such areas? The Chief Internal Auditor reassured the 
Committee that her opinion would be based on discussions with Directors and 
Assistant Directors, as well as the audit reports issued throughout the year, and she 
had an impression of the assurance levels in such areas. The Director of 
Governance added that the Equalities Corporate Working Group also monitored 
Equalities activities and the minutes from this Group was submitted to the 
Management Board for monitoring. The Chief Internal Auditor was very confident 
about being able to give her audit opinion at the end of the year.

In respect of the Limited Assurance audit report for planning fees, the contracted 
Auditor had reached the same conclusions as the Internal Audit report. The 
Chairman commented that the planning fees issue was taking a long time to resolve. 
The Chief Internal Auditor stated that the reporting function in the Northgate M3 
system was not designed to perform fee reconciliations; this also was not a priority 
previously for the Development Management department, but it was now and they 
would implement monthly reconciliations of the planning fees received. The Director 
of Governance, as the Director responsible for Development Management, assured 
the Committee that the planning fees issues would be resolved. In addition, the 
outstanding Priority 3 action for planning fees was more concerned with the return of 
the fee within three months to the applicant if their application was invalid, not 
whether the application was checked for validity within three months.

The Chairman enquired whether the Corporate Fraud Team was providing the 
Council with a value for money service? The Chief Internal Auditor stated that the 
team was inaugurated in April 2015 and it was possibly too early to ascertain at the 
current time, but this could be reported on at the next meeting as part of the 



Audit and Governance Committee 1 February 2016

6

Corporate Fraud Strategy. It was acknowledged that Community Safety Partnerships 
were not currently included in the Audit Plan; this was being considered for 2016/17, 
and the Chief Internal Auditor would respond in writing to the Committee when a 
decision had been made.

Resolved:

(1) That the progress being made both against the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan 
and by the Corporate Fraud Team be noted; and

(2) That the following audits in the Audit plan for 2015/16 be either dropped or 
deferred to 2016/17:

(a) Gifts & Hospitality;

(b) Grants to Voluntary Organisations;

(c) Facilities Management Contracts;

(d) Equality & Diversity; and

(e) ICT Asset Management.

43. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Committee noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration.

44. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Committee noted that there was no business which necessitated the exclusion of 
the public and press from the meeting.

CHAIRMAN


